
 

El Presente  
 

Use the Present Tense to describe something that is taking 
place right now or an action that is repeated regularly.  

Also use it to tell a general truth. 
 

           -ar                                    -er                                 -ir 
 

 
 
 

Yo bebo café por la mañana = I drink coffee in the morning 
Tu comes en la cafeteria = You eat in the cafeteria 
Nosotros vivimos en Missouri = We live in Missouri 

 

El Pretérito  
 

Use this version of the Past Tense to indicate a specific 
action that had a definite beginning and end in the past.  
Note: In the Preterite -er and -ir endings are the same.   

 
         -ar                                                               -er and -ir 

In English the 
-ed form of verb. 

 
 
Tu hablaste con ella ayer. 

You talked to her yesterday./You did talk to her yesterday. 

 

-o -imos 
-es -ís 

-e -en 

-o -emos 
-es -éis 

-e -en 

-o -amos 
-as -áis 

-a -an 

-í -imos 
-iste -isteis 

-ió -ieron 

-é -amos 
-aste -asteis 

-ó -aron 



 

El Imperfecto  
 

The Imperfect is another form of the Past Tense. 
It refers to habitual or repeated actions in the past, 

with no reference to when they began or ended. 
                -ar                                                               -er and -ir 

 
 

Irregulares 
            

          ir                                ser                                ver  
 

 
 

D. U. W. I. T. 
D is for description 
Cuando yo tenía 17años, era joven y vivía en Miami. 
 

U is for used to... and habitual or repeated actions  
Frecuentemente, tú estudiabas español. 
 

W is for was or were + ing 
Ella jugaba fútbol. 
 

I is for inner state  
Nosotros estábamos cansados y queríamos ir a casa. 
 

T is for time and temperature 
Eran las 12:00 y hacía calor. 
 

¡OJO! El Imperfecto is equivalent to three forms in English. 
                                                     I used to live in Philadelphia. 
     Yo vivía en Philadelphia.  =   I lived in Philadelphia. 
                                                     I was living in Philadelphia. 

 

-ía -íamos 

-ías -íais 

-ía -ían 

-aba -ábamos 

-abas -abais 

-aba -aban 

veía veíamos 

veías veíais 

veía veían 

era éramos 

eras erais 

era eran 

iba íbamos 

ibas ibais 

iba iban 



 

El Presente Progresivo 
The Present Progressive is another form of the Present Tense 
 used to describe something that is taking place RIGHT NOW. 

It is formed by combining the present tense form of estar 
and the present participle (-ing) form of the verb. 

 

estar      

estoy estamos 

estás estáis 

está están 

 
Present Participle 
(-ing) form of verb 

 
add -ando to the stem of -ar verbs 

 
add -iendo to the stem of -er and -ir verbs 

 
Yo estoy estudiando español ahora. / I am studying Spanish right now. 

 

El Imperfecto Progresivo 
The Imperfect Progressive is used to describe something  

that was taking place at a specific time in the past. 
 

It is formed with the imperfect tense of the verb estar 
and the present participle (-ing) form of the verb. 

estar      
    

  
  
 

Present Participle 
 

add -ando to the stem of -ar verbs 
 

add -iendo to the stem of –er and -ir verbs 
 

Yo estaba durmiendo a las 11:00. / I was sleeping at 11:00 o’clock. 

estaba estábamos 

estabas estabais 

estaba estaban 



 

Los Mandatos Afirmativos con tú   
  

The Affirmative tú Commands are used  

when you tell someone TO DO something. 
  

The command forms for tú have exactly the same form 
as the third person singular of the present tense. 

 

Command forms  =  Present Tense of  él/ella/Ud. 
  

ar → -a   er / ir → -e 
 

Mona, escucha el radio. 
Gabriela, come las verduras. 
Teresa, sirve los refrescos por favor. 

                                               

Irregulares 
decir – di salir – sal  
hacer – haz ser – sé  
ir – ve tener – ten 
poner – pon venir – ven 

 

 

¡OJO! Remember that direct, indirect and reflexive pronouns 
are ALWAYS attached to an affirmative command. 
 Then you must ADD an accent on the vowel in the third to last syllable.   

 
Levántate ahora. 

Hazla cama. 
Explícale a tu profesora por qué llegaste tarde. 

 



 

Los Mandatos Negativos con tú  
 

The Negative tú Commands are used when you  

tell someone NOT to do something. 
   

To form the negative command: 
 

Paso 1→ Start with the yo present tense form of the verb  
Paso 2→ Drop the -o  
Paso 3→ Add the following endings:  
  

-ar verbs take the ending -es 
-er and -ir verbs take the ending -as 

 

llenar  lleno → llen- + es   No llenes un formulario sin leerlo. 
 

comer como → com- + as   No comas eso. 
 

escribir escribo → escrib- + as    No escribas con lápiz. 
 

¡OJO! In stem-changing verbs the stem change remains. 
 

-car (c → qu)  No toques el piano. 
-gar (g → gu)    No llegues tarde. 
-zar (z → c)  No cruces aquí. 

 

Irregulares 

ir → NO vayas 

ser → NO seas 

dar → NO des 

estar → NO estés 

 



 

LOS MANDATOS AFIRMATIVOS Y NEGATIVOS  
CON NOSOTROS   

 
Affirmative/Negative command = When you tell eachother to do or NOT to do something. 

 

 
In English = Let’s … / Let’s NOT … 

 
 
 

Formation 
 

The formation is the same as the nosotros of the present subjunctive 
 

llenar 

(no) llenemos 

 

 
                         leer 

(no) leamos 

 

 
                       escribir 

(no) escribamos 

 

   

¡OJO! Verbs that have irregular forms in the present subjunctive have the 

SAME irregular forms in the nosotros commands. 
  

Por ejemplo: 
 

decir →  digamos    (no) digamos  
                   ¡OJO! ir (se)  →  vámonos   (no) nos vamos 

jugar →  jugamos   (no) jugamos 
 

¡OJO! R.I.D.—Reflexive, indirect and direct object pronouns are 
 

ATTACHED to the end of affirmative commands. 
 

These same pronouns go before negative commands. 
 
¡OJO! Add an accent if the command is more than two syllables. 

 
 
 



 

El Presente Perfecto 
 

In English the Present Perfect tense is formed by combining  
haber in the present ( have/ has) with the past participle of a 

verb. 
 

have or has  +  past participle (-ed form) 
 

I have rented a video. 
 

In Spanish El Presente Perfecto is formed the same way. 
 

               haber  +  participio pasado -ar→ -ado & -er/-ir→ -
ido 

 

        +  alquilado (alquilar) 
        + escogido (escoger) 
        + decidido (decidir) 
 

He alquilado un video. 
 

 

Los Participios Pasados Irregulares 
 

abrir→ abierto morir(se)→ muerto 
cubrir→ cubierto poner→ puesto 

decir→ dicho romper(se)→ roto 
escribir→ escrito ver→ visto 
hacer→ hecho volver→ vuelto 

 

¡OJO! Certain verbs with a double vowel in the infinitive form 
(with the exception of ui) require an accent mark on the í in 

the past participle. For example: 
 

caer→caído oir→oído 

leer→leído creer→creído 

he hemos 

has habéis 

ha han 



 

El Pluscuamperfecto 
 

The Pluperfect is used to describe an action or event 
completed before some other past action or event. 

  

In English the Pluperfect is formed by combining  
the imperfect of haber (had) + past participle (-ed form) 

 

The Mayas had already constructed many cities. 
 

In Spanish El Pluscuamperfecto is formed by using  
  

haber  +  participio pasado -ar→ -ado & -er/-ir→-ido 
 

 + estudiado (estudiar) 
 + bebido (beber) 
 + ido (ir) 
 

Los mayas ya habían construido muchas ciudades. 
 

 

Los Participios Pasados Irregulares 
 

abrir→ abierto morir(se)→ muerto 
cubrir→ cubierto poner→ puesto 

decir→ dicho romper(se)→ roto 
escribir→ escrito ver→ visto 
hacer→ hecho volver→ vuelto 

 

¡OJO! Certain verbs with a double vowel in the infinitive form 
(with the exception of ui) require an accent mark on the í in 

the past participle. For example: 
 

caer→caído oir→oído 

leer→leído creer→creído 
 

había habíamos 

habías habíais 

había habían 



 

El Futuro 
 

In the Future Tense the infinitive serves as the stem of almost all 
verbs. The endings are the same for all three conjugations. 

 

é emos 

ás éis 

á án 
 

  trabajar         hablar              aprender        entender        escribir     recibir 
 

 
 
 

 Irregular Stems   
 

decir → dir- haber → habr-  

hacer → har-  poder → podr-  

poner → pondr- querer → querr- 

saber → sabr- salir → saldr- 

tener → tendr- venir → vendr- 
 

  
 
 

The English equivalent is will or shall + verb.   
 

Iremos al cine esta noche. = We will go to the movies tonight. 
 

Ana tomará el examen mañana. = Ana shall take the exam 
tomorrow. 

 
 

 
 
 

escribiré recibiremos 

escribirás recibiréis 

escribirá recibirán 

aprenderé entenderemos 

aprenderás entenderéis 

aprenderá entenderán 

trabajaré hablaremos 

trabajarás hablaréis 

trabajará hablarán 



 

El Condicional 
 

To express what we would do or what a situation would be like.  
 

I would like to study another language. 
Me gustaría estudiar otro idioma. 

 

I would speak Spanish everyday. 
Yo hablaría español todos los días. 

 

La Formación 
 

For most verbs we attach the endings to the INFINITIVE. 
ALL verbs have the same endings. 

 

-ía -íamos 

-ías -íais 

-ía -ían 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Although ALL verbs have the same endings in the conditional,  

some verbs have irregular stems (SAME AS FUTURE). 
 

 Irregular Stems   

 

decir → dir- haber → habr-  
hacer → har-  poder → podr-  
poner → pondr- querer → querr- 
saber → sabr- salir → saldr- 
tener → tendr- venir → vendr- 

 
 
 

 

 

 

 
            hablar 

hablaría hablaríamos 

hablarías hablaríais 

hablaría hablarían 
 

 
           ser 

sería seríamos 

serías seríais 

sería serían 
 

 
            ir 

iría iríamos 

irías iríais 

iría irían 
 

vendría saldríamos 

dirías habríais 

pondría querrían 

sabría haríamos 

tendrías querríais 

podría habrían 



 

El Subjuntivo 
 
 

Use the Subjunctive to refer to events or conditions that are 
uncertain, unreal or hypothetical. We use it to say what one person 

asks, hopes, tells, insists or requires someone else to do.  
It is formed by dropping the –o of the present tense yo form 

of the verb and adding the subjunctive endings. 
 

        donar                            prometer                           recibir 
dono → drop o = don        prometo → drop o = promet            recibo→drop o=recib 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Irregular yo’s  

 

      conocer                         decir                               hacer 
conozco→drop o=conozc      digo → drop o = dig        hago → drop o = hag 
 

 
 

 
         

        salir                                 tener                         traer 
salgo → drop o=salg         tengo → drop o = teng         traigo→drop o=traig           
  

 
 
 
 

 
 

contribuir: contribuyo → drop o = contribuy 
poner: pongo → drop o = pong 

 venir: vengo → drop o = veng  
 

reciba recibamos 

recibas recebáis 

reciba reciban 

prometa prometamos 

prometas prometáis 

prometa prometan 

done donemos 

dones donéis 

done donen 

haga hagamos 

hagas hagáis 

haga hagan 

diga digamos 

digas digáis 

diga digan 

conozca conozcamos 

conozcas conozcáis 

conozca conozcan 

traiga traigamos 

traigas traigáis 

traiga traigan 

tenga tengamos 

tengas tengáis 

tenga tengan 

salga salgamos 

salgas salgáis 

salga salgan 



 

 -ar / -er Stem Changers in the 

Subjunctive  

(Hint: only in the boot) 
 
       acostarse                         cerrar                                jugar    
   me acuesto → drop o       cierro → drop o = cierr    juego → drop o = jueg 
       

 

 
 
 
 

 
 

       mover                                 poder                              querer  
muevo→drop o=muev                 puedo→drop o = pued              quiero→drop o=quier 
        

 
 
 
 
 

 -ir Stem Changers  

(in all forms) 
        dormir                                  mentir                                    pedir 
         (o – ue)                                  (e – ie)                                        (e – i) 

 

 
 
 

 
 

divertirse = me divierta  

reírse =         te rías  

sentirse =                                  se sienta 

vestirse =                                                 nos vistamos 

preferir = **prefiera     prefieras     prefiera     prefiramos     prefiráis     prefieran 

siguir =                                                                                           sigan 

juegue juguemos 

juegues juguéis 

juegue jueguen 

cierre cerremos 

cierres cerréis 

cierre cierren 

 me 
acueste 

nos 
acostemos 

te acuestes os acostéis 

se acueste se acuesten 

quiera queramos 

quieras queráis 

quiera quieran 

pueda podamos 

puedas podáis 

pueda puedan 

mueva movamos 

muevas mováis 

mueva muevan 

pida pidamos 

pidas pidáis 

pida pidan 

mienta mintamos 

mientas mintáis 

mienta mientan 

duerma durmamos 

duermas durmáis 

duerma duerman 



 

Irregular Verbs in the Subjunctive  

(when yo form does NOT end in o) 
 
 

         dar                             estar                             haber 
 

 
 

 
 

           ir                              saber                              ser 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 

-car, -gar, -zar 
 

        tocar                                llegar                         comenzar                
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 sacar            pagar                cruzar 
  
       practicar           jugar              rechazar 
 

 

haya hayamos 

hayas hayáis 

haya hayan 

esté estemos 

estés estéis 

esté estén 

dé demos 

des des 

dé den 

sea seamos 

seas seáis 

sea sean 

sepa sepamos 

sepas sepáis 

sepa sepan 

vaya vayamos 

vayas vayáis 

vaya vayan 

toque toquemos 

toques toquéis 

toque toquen 

llegue lleguemos 

llegues lleguéis 

llegue lleguen 

comience comencemos 

comiences comencéis 

comience comiencen 


